Abstract
This study determined some female serum sex hormones, litter size, birth weight and tail lengths of offspring’s delivered 

by rats orally exposed to crude oil and concomitantly administered vitamins E and C, respectively; using one hundred and two 
(102) albino Wistar rats (24 males and 78 females), weighing 160 to l80g. The rats were respectively distributed into six groups, 
with seventeen rats (four males and thirteen females) in each group. Groups 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 animals were given distilled

[...]

Crude Oil

Bonny Light Crude oil was collected from the NNPC/
TOTAL/SHELL Joint venture in Port Harcourt through procedural 
authorization from the Department of Petroleum Resources Zonal 
Office, Port Harcourt, Nigeria

Animal handling and treatment
One hundred and two (102) albino Wistar rats (twenty-

four males and seventy-eight females), with the weights ranging 
between 160 to l80g were used in this research work. The animals, 
obtained from Biochemistry and Pharmacology Departments 
of University of Calabar, Nigeria, were maintained with normal